

Nos. 14-46, 14-47 AND 14-49

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, RESPONDENT.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER THE
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION**

CARROLL W. MCGUFFEY III
JUSTIN T. WONG
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
600 PEACHTREE STREET, NE
SUITE 5200
ATLANTA, GA 30308-2216

PETER S. GLASER
(Counsel of Record)
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 NINTH STREET N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004
202-274-2998
Peter.glaser@
troutmansanders.com

March 18, 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondents’ Statutory Analysis Is Unavailing.	2
A. Respondents Misread the Plain Text of Section 7412(n)(1)(A).	2
B. Respondents’ Context Arguments Ignore the Most Basic Statutory Context of All—that Congress Intended a Different Regulatory Approach for Electric Generators.....	4
C. The (At Best) Merely Implicit Consideration of Costs Allowed in Setting “MACT-Floor” Standards Proves Rather than Disproves the Relevance of Costs in Determining Whether Regulation Is Appropriate.	7
D. Other Section 7412 Context Supports Congress’ Intent that EPA Consider Costs under Section 7412(n)(1)(A).....	8
II. Respondents Provide No Valid Reason for Ignoring Costs Given the Rule’s Extraordinarily Unbalanced Regulatory Costs and Benefits.....	10

III.NMA's Acid Gas Argument Is Within the Scope of the Issue on Which This Court Granted the Petitions for Writ of Certiorari.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	1
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 556 U.S. 208 (2009)</i>	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)</i>	1, 10
<i>Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)</i>	4
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)</i>	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)</i>	4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c).....	3,5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)	9

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d) 13
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A) 7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B) 9

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976, 25,050-51 (May 3, 2011) 13
76 Fed. Reg. at 25,016 13
77 Fed. Reg. 9,304, 9,323 (Feb. 16, 2012) 7
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,361 13
77 Fed. Reg. at 9,407 11
